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P.T. 2x6 SILL PLATE

1/2" x 10" ANCHOR BOLTS

7/8" T&G SHEATHING

UELEAENEs)

BATT INSULATION

5\ TYP.EXT. WALL SECTION

H.B. SIDING PER
ELEVATIONS

7/16" OSB SHEATHING

HOUSE WRAP BARRIER

DAMP PROOFING

6" x 24" FOUNDATION WALL

—14" x 8"

FOOTING

-10

SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0"

GA FILE NO. WP 3370

GENERIC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

One layer 83" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right
angles lo each side of double row of 2 x 4 wood studs 16" o.c. on separate plates
apart with &d coated nails, 17/8" long, 0.0915" shank, /4" heads, 7" o.c.

Joints staggered 16" on opposite sides. Horizontal bracing required at mid-height. (LOAD-
BEARING)

Sound Test;

1 HOUR 45 to 49 STC
FIRE SOUND
!
A I 1 r:a
T % =
raca =
Thickneass: e
Approx. Weight: & pst
Fire Test: See WP 36805

(UL R1319-4, 6, 6-17-52;
UL R2717-39, 1-20-66;
UL R3501-52, 3-15-66,
UL Design U305;

ULC Design W301),

UL R4024, 10-31-68
MRCC TL-93-261,
IRC-IR-7&E1, 3/98

75> WP 3370

-10
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B ]

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"

GWB ON DWELLING SIDE OF

P.E. DRAFT STOP
TO ROOF DECK

| VOASOLABAABLABAAA

2x6 LEDGER ATTACHED
TO B.C. OF DRAFT STOP

w/ (1) SDS25412 SCREW
@ 16" O.C. (STAGGERED)

5/8" GWB BEHIND:
DO NOT CRUSH

1" AIR SPACE

2x4 WALLS

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"
GWB @ ALL CEILINGS

R302.11 FIREBLOCKING:
VERTICAL @ CEILING
& FLOOR LEVELS

HORIZONTAL 10' O.C. MAX.

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"
GWB OVER 2x4 PARTY

WALL: DWELLING SIDE ONLY

BETWEEN ———

WP 3370 1-HR WALL ASSEMBLY:

SEE DETAIL 6/S-103

EXTEND GWB THRU
TO STEM WALL

PARTY WALL

SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

F.G. COMPOSITE
SHINGLES OVER 15# TAR
PAPER ON 7/16" OSB
SHEATHING

5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON
ALL CEILINGS

k GWB ON DWELLING SIDE OF

2x6 LEDGER ATTACHED
TO B.C. OF DRAFT STOP

w/ (1) SDS25412 SCREW
@ 16" O.C.

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"

P.E. DRAFT STOP
TO ROOF DECK

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"
GWB OVER 2x4 PARTY
WALL: DWELLING SIDE
ONLY

CONVENTIONAL CRAWL:
FOUNDATION VENTS 1:150

CRAWLSPACE: 2x4 DBL. TOP PLATE PONY WALLS
ON 14" x 8" CONC. FOOTING W/ 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
OVER EXPOSED EARTH

S-103
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/7 HOUSE SECTION

'1 0 SCALE: 1/4" = 1

0"

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"
GWB ON DWELLING SIDE OF
P.E. DRAFT STOP

TO ROOF DECK

2x6 LEDGER ATTACHED

TO B.C. OF DRAFT STOP
w/ (1) SDS25412 SCREW
@ 16" 0.C.

4" CONC. SLAB OVER
4" COMP. GRAVEL

ALL CEILINGS

‘¥
il
/ 5/8" TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X"
GWB OVER 2x4 PARTY
WALL: DWELLING SIDE
ONLY

S-103

v

>, GARAGE SECTION

'1 0 SCALE: 1/4" = 1

0"

$

ROOF PITCH N.T.S.

7/16" OSB OVER P.E. ROOF TRUSSES

F.G. SHINGLES OVER 15#

FELT PAPER

HOLD-DOWN PER TRUSS
MANUF.

METAL DRIP EDGE

2x4 SUBFASCIA W/ 1x6
HARDBOARD FASCIA

3/8" PRE-VENTED
SOFFIT BOARD

/3 TYP.SOFFIT DETAIL

-10 SCALE: 3/4" = 1

0"

A new duplex at
N. Franklin Blvd. & Birch Lane
Nampa, [daho - Canyon County

REV Date: Description:
A 05/27/22 CITY COMMENTS
A 06/13/22 CITY COMMENTS
A 08/29/22 CRAWLSPACE
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METHOD S, MATERIAL

MINIMUM THICKNES S

FIGURE

COMNNECTION CRITERIAS

Fazteners

Spacing

Intermittent Bracing
Methods

LIB

Let-in-bracing

1 = 4 wood or approved metal straps at 45° to 60° angles for
maximum 16° stud spacing

Wiood: 2-3d common nails or 3-8d (232" long x 0.113" dia. ) nails

Wood: per stud and top and bottom plates

hetal ztrap: per manufacturer

Metal: per manufacturer

DWE

Diagonal wood boards

4" (1" nominal) for masimum 24° stud spacing

2-8d (2%=" long = 0.113" dia.} nails or 2 - 134" len

g staples

Per stud

WsP

Wisod struchural pane! (See Section R604)

Exderior sheathing per Table R602.3(3)

6" edges 12" field

Interior sheathing per Table RG02.3{1) or RG02 3(2)

Varies by fasiener

BV-WsP?

Wood structural panels with stone or masonry venser (See
Section R602.10.6.5)

See Figure
RGB02.10.6.5

&d common (234" = 0.131) nails

4" at panel edges 12" at inlermediale supports 4' at braced
wall panel end posts

SFB

Structural fiberboard sheathing

1" or 250" for maximum 16" stud spacing

I

1% long = 0.12" dia. (for % thick sheathing) 134 long = 0.12" dia. (for %5/ thick

sheathing) galvanized roofing nails

3" edges 6" field

GB

Gypsum board

|

Mails or screws per Table RE02.3{1) for extenior

locations

Mails or screws per Table RT02 3.5 for inferior localions

For all braced wall panel locations: 7° edges (including top and

boftom plates) 7" field

PBES

Parlicleboard sheathing (See Seclion R605)

32" or 2" for maxamum 16" stud spacing

For #°, 6d common (2° long = 0.113"° dia. ) nails For 2°, 8d common (232" long =

0.131" dia.) nails

3" edges 6" field

PCP

Pariland cement plaster

See Section R703.7 for maximum 16" stud spacing

1%4" long, 11 gage, /1" dia. head nails or

7&" long, 16 gage staples

&' o.c. on all framing members

HPS

Hardboard panel siding

Tf+¢" for maximum 16" stud spacing

0.092" dia., 0_225" dia. head nails with length fo accommodate 134" penetration into

studs

4" edges 8 field

Continuous Sheathing
hethods

ABW T
- See Seclion R602.10.6.1 See Seclion R602.10.6.1
Alternate braced wall 1 Il
PFH
- See Seclion R602.10.6.2 See Seclion R602.10.6.2
Portal frame with hold-downs B 1 | _h,_
PFG
= [
The' -| J |_| ||_|_ See Section R602.10.6.3 See Secfion R602.10.6.3
Portal frame at garage: e P——
CE5-WSP - Exterior sheathing per Table R602.3(3) 6" edges 12° field
e

Continuously sheathed wood structural panel

Interior sheathing per Table RE02.3(1) or RG02 3(2)

Varies by fastener

C5-G5°

Confinuousiy sheathed wood structural panel adjacent to
garage openings

See Method C3-WSP

See Method CS-WSP

CS-PF

Confinucusly sheathed portal frame

See Seclion R602.10.6.4

See Seclion R602.10.6 .4

C5-5FBY

Continuously sheathed structural fiberboard

1" or 805" for maximum 16" stud spacing

114" long = 0.12° dia. (for =" thick sheathing}

134" long = 0.12" dia. (for 2%/.," thick sheathing) galvanized roofing nails

3" edges 6" field

RE02.10.4.2 Continucus =heathing methods.

Continuouws sheathing methods require structural panel sheathing to be used on all sheathahle surfaces on one side of a braced wall ine including areas above and below openings and gable end walls and shall mest the reguirements of Section RG02.10.7

RE02.10.4.3 Braced wall panel interior finizh material.

Braced wall panels shall have gypsum wall hoard installed on the side of the wall opposite the bracing material. Gypsum wall board shall be not less than ¥ inch (12.7 mm) in thickness and be fastened with nails or screws in accordance with Table RG02_3(1) for exterior sheathing or Tahle

R702.3.5 for interior gypsum wall board. Spacing of fasteners at panel edges for gypsum wall board opposite Method LIE bracing shall not exceed 2 inches (203 mmj}. Interior finish material shall not be glued in Seismic Design Categories Dy, D, and Do

Exceptions:

1. Interior finish material is not required opposite wall panels that are braced in accordance with Methods GEB, BV-WSP, ABW, PFH, PFG and CS-PF, unless othenwize reguired by Section R302.6

2. An approved interior finish material with an in-plane shear resistance eguivalent to gypsum board shall be permitted to be substituted, unless otherwise required by Section R302.6.

3. Except for Method LIB, gypsum wall board is permitted to be omitted provided that the required length of bracing in Tables R602.10.3(1) and R602.10.3(3) is multiplied by the appropriate adjustment factor in Tables R602.10.3(2) and R602_10.3(4), respectively, unless otherwise

required by Section R302.6.

/37 2018 IRC WALL BRACING METHODS
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5/8"x10" J-BOLT w/ B.P. WASHER

5/8"x10" J-BOLT w/ B.P. WASHER

4'x8 4'x8 4'x8
7/16" OSB 7/16" OSB 7/16" OSB
= =3 = =3 = =3
X ————= I—x"
—
4'x8' 4'x8'
7/16" OSB 7/16" OSB
E===23 E===23

STHD 14 [> T
STHD 14 [>

| —

I

[T

o

w

-

m

2

o]

[a] —
STHD 14 [>
STHD 14 [> ¢
STHD 14 [> L T

T —

w

o

w

-

]

Z

(%]

‘ =
STHD 14 [>

5/8"x10" J-BOLT w/ B.P. WASHER
STHD 14 [>
== ==
4'x8 4'x8
7/16" 0SB 7/16" 0SB
X | [==" L === ==
= =3 = =3 = =3
4'x8 4'x8 4'x8
7/16" OSB 7/16" OSB 7/16" OSB

BRACING PLAN
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- 12 MAX. TOTAL WALL HEIGHT ——— =

O Y It'.ﬁJ_L o
HEIGHT |«

"ﬂ—!'}' Max. HEIGHT
{1
o

SCALE: 3/16"= 1'-0"

- FEXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS) ————»
EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME

[ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)

2'-18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING

| o FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL .

Y |E=£E3

MIN. 3"x 114" NET HEADER STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED
IF %" SPACER IS USED, FLACE ON BACK-SIDE OF HEADER

: RE0Z.1006.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING
1 OPFPOSITE SIDE OF SHEATHING
1
1

HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP PER TABLE

MIN. (Z) 3500 LB STRAP-TYPE HOLD-DOWNS
(EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE AND NAILED INTO

M e
::': “-..\_\_ FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8D
+:: COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3° GRID
,:,. FATTERN AS SHOWN
I

j'::: e ¥~ THICK WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING
b4 L WITH 80 COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT
bl il F 0. INALL FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING, AND

] i SILLS) TYP.

MiM. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5

FRAMING)
: Mt REINFORCING OF FOUNDATION, ONE &4 BAR
= \ TOR AMD BOTTOM OF FOOTING. LAP BARS 15
b e YoM
al” 5 I|I =

FRAME CONSTRUCTION

TENSION STRAF PER
TABLE RE0E.10.6.4 (ON
OFPFOSITE SIDE OF——
SHEATHING)

IF HEEDED, PANEL
SPLICE EDGES SHALL
GOCUR OVER AND BE
HAILED TO COMMON
BLOCKING WITHIN THE
MIDDLE 24* OF THE
PORTAL-LEG HEIGHT.
ONE ROW OF 3" 0.C.
NAILING IS REQUIRED
IN EACH PANEL EDGE.

TYFICAL PORTAL

MIN. DOUBLE 2w POST
(KINGAND JACK STUD).
NUMBER OF JACK STUDS
PER TABLES R&602.T(1

{Z).

MIN. 1000 LB, HOLD-DOWN
DEVICE (EMBEDDED INTO
CONCRETE AND NAILED

INTO FRAMING).

\"' MIN. FOOTING SIZE UNDER OPENING IS 12512, ATURNED-
DOWWIN SLAB SHALL BE FERMITTED AT DOOR OPFENINGS.

MIM. {1} %" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLED PER
SECTION R403.1.6 - WITH % 2 x3he” PLATE WASHER

FRONT ELEVATION

FASTEN KING STUD
TO HEADER WITHS
160 SINKERS

%1 :‘

&

SECTION

For 8l: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

FIGURE R602.10.6.2METHOD PFH—PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD-DOWNS3

/2 2018 IRC PFH

FASTEN TOP
FLATE TO
HEADER WITH
WO

ROWS OF 160
SINKER NAILS AT
FOoL. TR

MIN. s WO0D
STRUCTURAL
PANEL
SHEATHING
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